

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Sean David Pickett,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit in case number 20-13149

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian D. Horwitz, Esq.
Counsel for Petitioner
FL Bar No. 37077
S. Ct. Bar No. 3078055
5019 Saint Denis Ct.
Belle Isle, FL 32812
bhorwitz@vaticlaw.com
(407) 373-9690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | |
| 1. The Eleventh Circuit has announced a rule of law that departs from this Court's precedent on a federal appellate court's jurisdiction over an appeal. This Court should grant certiorari to correct the conflict and uncertainty between this Court's and the Eleventh Circuit's rule. | 5 |
| 2. The federal circuit courts of appeal are in conflict over whether a Rule 60 (b) permits relief from a §2255 judgement when the Rule 60 (b) claim rests on a retroactive interpretation of the substantive law. | 8 |
| Conclusion..... | 11 |
| Appendix | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bousley v. United States,</i> | |
| 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis,</i> | |
| 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson,</i> | |
| 523 U.S. 538, 558-59 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold,</i> | |
| 100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby,</i> | |
| 545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... | 8,10,11 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States,</i> | |
| 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015) | 3 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins,</i> | |
| 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kuhlman v. Wilson,</i> | |
| 477 U.S. 436, 454 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>McCarthan v. Dir. Of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.,</i> | |
| 851 F. 3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins,</i> | |
| 569 U.S. 383 (2013) | 8,9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , | |
| 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 6,7 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , | |
| 477 U.S. 478 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , | |
| 577 U.S. 190 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>Pickett v. United States</i> , | |
| 20-13149, 2021 WL 3521062 (11 th Cir. 2021) | 1 |
| <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , | |
| 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) | 3 |
| <i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , | |
| 243 F. 3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Satterfields v. DA Phila.</i> , | |
| 872 F. 3d 152 (3rd Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , | |
| 536 F. 3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008) | 9,10 |
| <i>United States v. Pickett</i> , | |
| 602 Fed. Appx. 774 (11 th Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253 (a) and (b) | 1,5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (a) and (h) | <i>passim</i> |
